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John Jones, Executive Officer





May 15, 2007

Sunshine Board of REALTORS®






123 Orange Street
Anywhere, USA  00000
RE:  Findings of Fact for Case Study #2 – Complainant’s Letter  
Dear John: 
Respondent Rose was the listing broker for the property located at 123 Magnolia Boulevard.  I was Buyer Bonnie’s buyer broker in this transaction.  On May 2, Buyer Bonnie submitted a full-priced offer for this property, with no contingencies.  However, the property ultimately was purchased by a different buyer for a higher price, via an offer submitted by Respondent Rose.

I believe that Respondent Rose failed to keep all parties in this transaction informed.  I, as the buyer broker who assisted Buyer Bonnie with presenting the first contract, was not informed that a second offer had come in and that both contracts were being considered by Seller Suzie.  I believe that the seller would have been better served if Respondent Rose informed me of this multiple-offer situation.  Her failure to disclose multiple offers, I feel, placed Buyer Bonnie in a situation where she believed she was not treated fairly or honestly.  

I will explain.  Buyer Bonnie’s offer, presented to Respondent Rose on May 2, included a provision that the offer must be acted upon within four days or it would become null and void.  Respondent Rose called on May 3 to verify that she received Buyer Bonnie’s offer, and faxed it to the seller on May 2, the day it was received.
Respondent Rose left a voicemail message for me on May 4, explaining that her seller, an attorney, was unable to discuss Buyer Bonnie’s offer in detail because she was out of town on business.

I called Respondent Rose back that afternoon.  During this conversation, Rose said she received several other calls resulting from her sign on the property.  I expressed concern about the possibility of another offer coming in.  Respondent Rose assured me that Buyer Bonnie’s offer was the first to come in, and that it would be the seller’s first priority.  She also told me she would tell callers there may be a contract on the property and that the only thing she was waiting for was the seller’s signature.  At that point, I felt that there was an oral acceptance of Buyer Bonnie’s offer, and that the signatures were only a formality.  

On Saturday, May 6, I called Respondent Rose to tell her I would be out of town until May 8.  
On Monday, May 8, I spent the day traveling, but checked my voicemail and heard a message from Respondent Rose who said another offer had come in at a higher price than Buyer Bonnie’s offer.  She also informed me that this second offer was accepted and signed by the seller.

I believe that Respondent Rose has used her position as a listing broker to exert undo influence over the seller, and that she has treated my buyer in a manner that is simply unacceptable.  I trust you will find she has violated Article 1 of the Code of Ethics because she failed to keep all parties in this transaction informed, and because she did not treat Buyer Bonnie fairly/honestly.  

Sincerely,
Complainant Carl

June 15, 2007
John Jones, Executive Officer
Sunshine Board of REALTORS®







123 Orange Street

Anywhere, USA  00000
RE:  Finding of Fact for Case Study #2 – Respondent’s Letter  
Dear John: 

I acknowledge that I was the listing broker for the property in question, and ultimately the individual who helped Buyer Bob submit his successful purchase contract.  This is what occurred.  
Late in the afternoon on Thursday, May 4, I received a call at home from Buyer Bob, who wanted to write an offer on the property.  I informed Buyer Bob that the property might already be under contract, but he persisted and insisted on submitting an offer anyway.  I met Buyer Bob in my office at 6 p.m., and explained that I would be more comfortable if he used another REALTOR® to write his offer.  Buyer Bob made it clear that he was not being represented by any other broker, and that he fully understood I already represented Seller Suzie.  He strongly directed me to write the offer, saying that he knew the property was desirable and wanted to make sure that his offer was presented as soon as possible.  

On Thursday, May 4, I faxed the second offer, which was above the original asking price, to my seller at about 8 p.m.  Then, I called Seller Suzie on Friday morning to confirm she received the offer.  She had and said she wanted to think about the offers.  On the morning of Monday, May 8, I received a signed contract back from the seller in response to the second offer.  I did not receive anything signed from the seller concerning the first offer of May 2, although Suzie did tell me May 2 when I called to confirm her receipt of that offer that she planned to accept it.  Regardless, the May 2 offer is not the one she signed and returned, so I called Complainant Carl to let him know that another, higher offer had come in that Seller Suzie chose to accept.  He was not available, so I had to leave a voicemail message.  
I really don’t know what, if anything, I did that was inappropriate in this situation.  I looked after my seller’s best interests and, when I took this listing, I explained to the seller that it was possible she might receive competing offers, given the desirability of the property.  At that time, we also even discussed ways to handle those offers, and the pros and cons of each approach.  Seller Suzie understood that she must give me specific direction about how to respond to a multiple-offer situation.  When I took the listing, I made it clear that Seller Suzie ultimately would  decide how to handle multiple offers.  Now, I want to make it clear that, at no time did Seller Suzie give me any direction with respect to “shopping” these offers.  I did nothing wrong.
The seller is happy, Buyer Bob is happy, and although it is unfortunate that Buyer Bonnie did not submit the successful bid, I’m sure that, given our market, she will find another property to suit her needs soon.  
Sincerely,

Respondent Rose  
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 24, 2007

Carl 




vs.


Rose

Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) ____ of the Code of Ethics.

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 24, 2007. 
	                                                          
	Chairperson
	
	                                                                       
	Member

	Type/Print Name
	
	Type/Print Name

	
	
	

	Signature
	
	Signature

	                                                         
	Member
	
	                                                                       
	Member

	Type/Print Name
	
	Type/Print Name

	
	
	

	Signature
	
	Signature

	                                                         
	Member
	
	
	

	Type/Print Name
	
	

	
	
	

	Signature
	
	


Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

Respondent Rose is the listing broker for a property at 123 Magnolia Boulevard.  Complainant Carl submitted an offer for this property on behalf of Buyer Bonnie on May 2.  However, this property ultimately was purchased by Buyer Bob, who directed the listing broker to write his offer, which happened to be higher than Buyer Bonnie’s offer.  Buyer Bob’s successful offer was submitted on May 4.  Buyer Bonnie’s offer was faxed to Seller Suzie the day it was received by Respondent Rose and so was Buyer Bob’s offer.  On the morning of Monday, May 8, after receiving the signed contract from the seller on Buyer Bob’s offer, Respondent Rose called Complainant Carl to inform him that Buyer Bonnie’s offer was not the offer for which the seller ultimately signed a purchase and sales contract.  

This hearing panel finds that, when she took the listing, Respondent Rose explained to Seller Suzie that receiving multiple offers might be a possibility, given the desirability of the property.  Respondent Rose also discussed the pros and cons of various approaches to dealing with multiple offers.  She also explained that the seller should let Respondent Rose know about her preference, if multiple offers were to be received.  

This hearing panel finds that the seller at no time directed Respondent Rose to “shop” either offer.  At no time did the seller approve of or direct Respondent Rose to disclose the existence of Buyer Bob’s offer on the property to Complainant Carl or Buyer Bonnie, nor did the seller approve of or direct Respondent Rose to disclose the existence of Buyer Bonnie’s offer on the property to Buyer Bob.

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find no violation of Article 1 of the Code of Ethics.   
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

No discipline is recommended given no finding of a violation of the Code of Ethics.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 24, 2007. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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